DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CENTERS FOR MEDICARE &	PRINTED:1/28/2016 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391						
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER / SUPPLIER / CLIA IDENNTIFICATION NUMBER	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 02/25/2015				
	555486						
NAME OF PROVIDER OF SUI ALAMEDA HEALTHCARE		STREET ADDR 430 WILLOW	RESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP <b>STREET</b>				
ALAMEDA, CA 94501							
For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this deficiency, please contact the nursing home or the state survey agency.							
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF D OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORM	DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE MATION)	E PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY				
F 0224	Write and use policies that forbid mistreatment, neglect and abuse of residents and theft						
Level of harm - Actual harm	Based on interview and record rev	S HAVE BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT CONFI iew the facility failed to implement their policy an	nd procedure that prohibits neglect by				
	Based on interview and record rev not providing services to necessar care, when one resident (1) in a si shortness of breath, and fluctuatir respiratory therapist (RT) placed doctor (MD). The registered nurs- taken by respiratory therapist (RT was notified of her condition chai they could not obtain her blood pl As a result of this neglect, Resider was pronounced dead, six and on Findings: Resident 1 was a [AGE] year old va a hospital record Critical Care pro- resident was on [MEDICATION]. [MEDICAL CONDITION]. Resi- emergency department (ED) of her local hosy which was blocking the blood flo artery (the large artery that delive blood flow) which caused swellin which is a neurosurgical procedu being squeezed. The resident also into the windpipe to provide an ai The physician's skilled nursing far prolong life by all medically effec In a telephone interview with Resi between 10 and 10:18 a.m., on 1/ 1 if she had a stroke, and RN 1 to his mother should be in a hospital. The nurse in charge of Resident 1. first rounds at 6 a.m., on 1/18/15, Resident 1's respirations were lab altered breathing, and she had dia entries she made in her nurses no 09.140 (systolic) over 60-90 (dia (normal rate 60 to 100 beats per ro oxygen saturation was 100 percer RN 1 called the resident's physici ventilator (a machine that generat NAME] nebulizer treatment via tho noted with diaphoresis (sweating) and h 60-100 mg/dl).	iew the facility failed to implement their policy and y to avoid physical harm, and the policy and proce umple of three had a significant change in her phys g vital signs including one hour where a blood pre Resident 1 on a mechanical ventilator with setting g (RN 1, 2) did not call 911 when Resident 1's co ') and RN 2 were not effective, nor upon the telepf ge. Additionally, the facility failed to call 911 to s ressure between 10 a.m., and 11 a.m. nt 1 did not have the benefit of acute hospital servi e half hours after her initial symptoms of shortness woman who was admitted to the facility on [DATH gress note dated 1/4/15, Resident 1 had a past mee NAME], a medication which prevents blood clots dent 1 stopped taking her [MEDICATION NAME bital with a blood clot in her right arm. She had suu w to her right arm. On 12/22/14, the resident deve rs [MEDICATION NAME] blood to the brain) str g of her brain, and was transferred to another hosp re in which part of the skull is removed to allow a i had a [MEDICAL CONDITION] (trach) surgical rway and to remove secretions from her lungs. :tilty (SNF) admission orders [REDACTED]. The tive means. dent 1's son on 2/3/15 at 10:25 p.m., he stated that 18/15, to report that his mother was having trouble ld him, No, but the doctor had ordered some tests. , and RN 1 told him that they could take care of hi received a call from the doctor (MD) and he asker facility his mother was lying in the bed with one ey t she was still alive, but she was dead. He stated that 18/15, to report that his mother was having trouble ld him, No, but the doctor (MD) and he asker facility his mother was lying in the bed with one ey t, she was still alive, but she was dead. He stated that 18/15 contained the following entries: d anxiety and mild shortness of breath. Her vital s stolic)), temperature 98.6 degrees Fahrenheit (with ninute), respirations 18 breaths per minute (norma it. CONDITION] suctioned with a minimum amount	nd procedure that prohibits neglect by edure that gave direction for emergency sical functioning. Resident 1 had assure could not be obtained, and one s that were not ordered by the medical notition deteriorated and when measures none request of Resident 1's son when he send Resident 1 to the hospital when ces when her heart stopped and she s of breath first appeared. E] from the acute care hospital. According to dical history of [REDACTED]. The from forming, which is a problem for people with i] three weeks prior, and presented to the rgery on 12/21/14, to remove the clot loped a large right middle cerebral toke (blockage of the artery preventing bital for a decompressive cranitomy, swelling brain room to expand without ly placed to create an opening through her neck Physician order [REDACTED]. stopped and the received a phone call from RN 1 be breathing and had a fever. He asked RN The son stated that he told RN 1 that is mother there in the facility. He d the MD why his mother wasn't in the ye open, and one eye closed and the nat he was very upset that his mother 5 at 1:30 p.m., that when she did her so she notified RT. At 10 a.m., rong with the resident because of her the physician). RN 2 stated that the 1 that she did not document the igns were, BP 157/85, (normal range iout fever), pulse 100 beats per minute 1 12 - 20 breaths per minute), blood t of pale yellowish secretions and her oxygen at the bedside. The nursing supervisor RT placed the resident on a mechanical ys) and administered the [MEDICATION tion was 97-100 percent. The resident (1) was illigrams per deciliter (mg/dl) (normal y weak palpable pulse on both wrist, by ced on (mechanical ventilator), pt.				
	RN 1 called 911 .911 paramedics At 12:39 p.m., Pronounced dead b During an interview in the facility ventilation and was with RN 2. H	here and take over.	ted Resident 1 on mechanical hich of the nurses, RN 1 or RN 2 said, Put				
	notes in Resident 1's medical reco titled Weekly Notes where he doo According to RT's Weekly Notes, treatment for [REDACTED]. The respiration rate was 28 breaths pe In a telephone interview with RN an order for [REDACTED]. press medical record. RN 1 stated that s We were working on trying to get	ord, but provided a notebook containing a diary of rumented on Resident 1. on 1/18/15 there was an entry for Resident 1 at 9: entry further showed that Resident 1's heart rate v r minute. The heart rate and respiration rates were 1 on 2/4/15 at 11:30 a.m., she stated that on that dy ure manually. She stated that Resident 1 had a pul she did not think that she needed to call 911 becaus	notes regarding several residents 15 a.m., that he gave a [MEDICATION NAME] was 109 beats per minute, and her both elevated above normal. ay (1/18/15) she called MD and he gave lse, but it was not documented in the se MD was coming to the facility and,				
LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNA		TITLE	(X6) DATE				

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete Event ID: YL1011 Facility ID: 555486

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CENTERS FOR MEDICARE		PRINTED:1/28/2016 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391				
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER / SUPPLIER / CLIA IDENNTIFICATION NUMBER 555196	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 02/25/2015			
NAME OF PROVIDER OF SU	555486 IPPLIER	STREET ADDRE	SS, CITY, STATE, ZIP			
ALAMEDA HEALTHCARE	ALAMEDA HEALTHCARE & WELLNESS CENTER 430 WILLOW STREET ALAMEDA, CA 94501					
<u>_</u>	· ·	cy, please contact the nursing home or the state surve				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORM	DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE P MATION)	RECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY			
F 0224 Level of harm - Actual harm Residents Affected - Few	<ul> <li>(continued from page 1)</li> <li>Resident 1 was having difficulty breathing. He told her he was going to finish rounds and then come to the facility. He did not recall giving a telephone order for mechanical ventilation or what the settings would be, he stated, RT knows the standard settings. He did not recall telling the nurse to keep Resident 1 in the facility until he arrived as opposed to calling 911, because that would be inappropriate. He further stated that the, Nurses are competent. They should know there is no demand that they must keep her (Resident 1) there (at the facility).</li> <li>MD wrote a progress note on 1/18/15, timed from 11:30 a.m 1 p.m., that showed Resident 1 had a decreased level of consciousness with stable vital signs at 11:30 a.m., but had no response and had to be ventilated. (MD's) discussion with family led to a decision to transfer to the hospital and 911 was called, but Resident 1's heart stopped beating and aggressive cardiopulmonary resuscitation was started. Called family, (they were) upset. Likely [DIAGNOSES REDACTED].</li> </ul>					
	The Nurse Manager (RN 3) of the Subacute Unit where Resident 1 was receiving care, stated in an interview on 2/3/15 at 3:10 p.m., that there were no written orders from the physician (MD) for mechanical ventilation or for what the settings should be, and that RN 1 did not write any progress notes. RN 3 stated that she would have called 911 when it became apparent that the ventilator and breathing treatments didn't have an impact. She also said she would send a resident out to the hospital at the request of the family. A review of the facility's policy and procedure for, Change of Condition Notification dated 1/1/12, showed that, In emergency situations the Licensed Nurse will: Call the Attending Physician STAT; If the resident deteriorates, the symptoms are serious .call 911 for transport to hospital . A review of the facility's undated policy and procedure titled Reporting Abuse to Administrator, which the Administrator provided on 2/24/15 at 2:30 p.m., showed the, Purpose (was) To protect resident neglect. by ensuring that all Facility personnel .report any incident or suspected incident of resident neglect. to the Administrator. Under the heading of Definitions, Neglect is described as, .Failure to provide medical care for physical and mental health needs .					
F 0281	Make sure services provided by	the nursing facility meet professional standards o	of			
Level of harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Few	<ul> <li>quality.</li> <li>**NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS HAVE BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT CONFIDENTIALITY**</li> <li>al Based on interview and record review, the facility failed to assess, monitor and follow their policy and procedure for one resident (1) in a sample of three, who had a significant change in her physical functioning with shortness of breath, altered level of consciousness, and severe pain. One registered nurse supervisor (RN 1) did not call 911 when Resident 1's</li> </ul>					
	a [MEDICAL CONDITION] Cri Resident 1 was on [MEDICATIC people with [MEDICAL CONDI the emergency department (ED) of h clot, which was blocking the bloc artery (the large artery that delive blood flow) which caused swellin which is a neurosurgical procedu being squeezed. Resident 1 also f into the windpipe to provide an ai Resident 1 had a, Slow recovery i According to the physician's admi (mg) (a narcotic pain killer) every four he every four hours as needed for an with oxygen at 5 liters per minute greater than or equal to 92 percen breath) or wheezing (in the lungs pressure ventilation (push air into emergency use. The Physician or RN 2's nurses note written on [DA At 6 a.m., Resident 1 had increase breath. Her vital signs were, BP , respirations 18 breaths per minute At 7 a.m., Resident 1 was having [MEDICATION NAME] ,[DATT relief.) At 10 a.m., Resident 1 had labored RN 1 called the resident's physici mechanical ventilator (a machine [MEDICATION NAME] ,[DATT reflected that the nurses could no At 11 a.m., MD ordered a trans 1 and RT; despite all treatments a continues to have SOB (shortness 911 .911 paramedics here and tak At 12.39 p.m., Pronounced dead t There were no progress notes writ Resident 1 had a decreased level] ventilated. (MD) Discussion with	ssion orders [REDACTED]elevated blood sugars, [N purs as needed for severe pain, and [MEDICATION 1 xiety. The treatments ordered by the physician on [D and to titrate (regulate the amount) the dose to main t, [MEDICATION NAME] nebulizer every four hou ), and Ambu bag (a hand-held, self-inflating bag com ) for patients who are not breathing or not breathing der [REDACTED]. stops and prolong life by all med (TE] showed the following entries: d anxiety and was given a dose of [MEDICATION N [DATE], temperature 98.6 degrees Fahrenheit (witho , blood oxygen saturation was 100 percent. CONDITION] suctioned with a minimum amount o percent. pain assessed as 8 out of 10, (10 being the worst pain and sessed as 8 out of 10, (10 being the worst pain and (MD) who said he was coming to the facility. RT that generates a controlled flow of gas into the patie er treatment via the [MEDICAL CONDITION]. The The resident was noted with diaphoresis (sweating) a dl) (normal ,[DATE] mg/dl) and she was given 8 uni sugar was rechecked and was 273 mg/dl. No vital sig e and assessed Resident 1, and vital signs were noted titon was 100 percent. MD ordered Intravenous (IV) t start the IV line because she was a hard stick. sfer to the acute hospital and Resident 1 had, Very w dministered and given and even was placed on (mec a of breath); RT started bagging (ambu bag) on portal e over.	ad a past medical history of [REDACTED]. ents blood clots from forming, a problem for NNAME] three weeks prior, and presented to the had surgery on [DATE] to remove the eloped a large right middle cerebral te (blockage of the artery preventing al for a decompressive craniotomy, relling brain room to expand without laced to create an opening through her neck progress note further revealed that MEDICATION NAME] .[DATE] milligrams NAME] 0.5 mg (anti-anxiety medication) DATE] were [MEDICAL CONDITION] mist tain an blood oxygen saturation of trys as needed for dyspnea (shortness of umonly used to provide positive adequately) at the bedside for tically effective means. NAME] 0.5 mg., and had mild shortness of but fever), pulse 100 beats per minute, of pale yellowish secretions and her oxygen a) and was given the medication the bedside. The nursing supervisor placed the resident on a Trilogy nt's airways) and administered the oxygen saturation was ,[DATE] percent and and her blood sugar at the finger was ts of regular insulin. gns were recorded. as, BP,[DATE], pulse 85 and fluids and antibiotics but the note eak palpable pulse on both wrist, by RN hanical ventilator) pt. (Resident 1) ble tank with O2 (oxygen); RN 1 called ATE] at 11:30 a.m., - 1 p.m., that showed , but no response and had to be d 911 was called, but Resident 1's			
	ventilation and was with RN 2. H on mechanical ventilation per MI	ED]. e facility on [DATE] at 3 p.m., he stated that he start e stated that RN 1 called MD and he wasn't sure whi D's orders. Then MD came in and he checked her vita Resident 1's medical record and stated there was no	ch of the nurses, RN 1 or RN 2 said, Put al signs. RT said he was bagging the			

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CENTERS FOR MEDICARE			PRINTED: 1/28/2016 FORM APPROVED		
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER / SUPPLIER / CLIA IDENNTIFICATION NUMBER	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING	OMB NO. 0938-0391 (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 02/25/2015		
NAME OF PROVIDER OF SU	555486 IPPLIER	STREET ADDRI	ESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP		
ALAMEDA HEALTHCARE	& WELLNESS CENTER	430 WILLOW STREET ALAMEDA, CA 94501			
For information on the nursing	· ·	cy, please contact the nursing home or the state surv	vey agency.		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF I OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFOR	DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE MATION)	PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY		
F 0281 Level of harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm	(continued from page 2) He then provided a Weekly Notes which contained written information on several residents that he kept in a notebook at the nursing station but not recorded in the medical record. According to RT's Weekly Notes, on [DATE] there were two entries for Resident 1. At 9:15 a.m. RT documented that he gave a [MEDICATION NAME] treatment for [REDACTED]. RN (1) called MD and was told to put Resident on ventilator. Placed Resident				
harm Residents Affected - Few	I on Triology vent passive a/c/ IU in the analysis of the analysis of the analysis of the analysis of the facility's Job Dess treatments, and resident response. In a telephone interview with MD having difficulty breathing. He to giving a telephone order for mech settings. He didn't recall telling R inappropriate. He further stated ther her (Resident 1) there (at the faci Review of the the California Lices showed, Respiratory care as a pr director in the therapy, managem abnormalities which affect the [M function, and inludes all of the for the prescription of a physician .m In a telephone interview with RN shortness of breath, RT gave and stated that she called MD and he documented in the medical record We were working on trying to ge her actions, Resident 1's condition During a visit to the facility on [D a.m. on [DATE], she noted Resid desident 1 a dose of [MEDICAT ([MEDICATION NAME]) based altered breathing, her diaphoresis blood pressures, but that she did According to the Board of Registt of signs and symptoms of illness, determination of whether the sign and (B) implementation, based on or changes in treatment regimen i 'Standardized procedures, as use a health facility . A review of the facility's Change - situations, (e.g., a resident is explored Call the Attending Physician ST/ Call the Attending Physician ST/	VT 500 peep 4 5 L O2 sat (saturation) 98, HR (hear nowed, Pt's (Resident 1) vitals were stable .except R rse to start IVs @ 11:30. Pt (Resident 1) was getting ey checked for a pulse and stated CPR. Pt expired a ription-Respiratory Staff Member, dated ,[DATE], to treatments, on respiratory care records and resid- on [DATE] at 10:15 a.m., he stated that he received ld RN 1 he was going to finish rounds and then con- nanical ventilation or what the settings would be; he N 1 to keep the resident in the facility until he arriv hat the, Nurses are competent; they should know the ity), (as opposed to calling 911 and sending her to 1 nsed Respiratory Care Practitioner Scope of Practice actice means a health care profession employed und- ent, rehabilitation, diagnostic evaluation, and care o IEDICAL CONDITION] system and associated asp llowing: The diagnostic and therapeutic use of any echanical or physiological ventilatory support. 1 on [DATE] at 11:30 a.m., she stated that on that d breathing treatment and was monitoring the oxyger gave an order for [REDACTED]. RN 1 stated that 1. RN 1 di not think that she needed to call 911 bet t a blood pressure. RN 1 also stated that she did not n, nor MD's orders. ATE], RN 2 stated in an interview at 1:30 p.m., tha ent 1 was having rapid breathing, so she notified R' ION NAME] and then around 7 a.m., Resident 1 w on her facial expression. RN 2 stated she knew son (sweating) and her increased blood sugar. RN 2 stated	A state of the second stat		
FORM CMS-2567(02-99)	Event ID: VI 1011	Facility ID: 555486	If continuation sheet		